397 398
Straight
Core Pins
STRAIGHT CORE PINS
－SHAFT DIAMETER (D) SELECTION・L DIMENSION DESIGNATION TYPE－
Dies Steel
SKD61 equivalent
High Speed Steel

NHC
Numbering  on the head
How to order X P.396
V Available when H≧2
U Combination with SKC not available.
SK
C
－0.01SKC
0 SKC
Four flats cutting
D/2≦SKC＜H/2
D≧0.6
L
LKC
L dimension tolerance alteration
L ＋0.01
    0 W＋0.005
    0  (L designation in 0.005mm increments possible)
V Available when 1.5≦D≦5    V Available when CPM－L
0°
KGC
±0.5AG° 0
－0.01
KGC KGC
Two flats (angled)
cutting
D/2≦KGC＜H/2
D≧0.6
0＜AG＜360
AG＝1°increments
 GS
L
t
GB
GVC
Gas vent machining
GS・GB＝1mm increments
V �2≦GS≦10    GS＋2≦GB≦30
V Available when D≧2    L－GB≧10
How to order X P.396
120°
120°
－0.01
120°
KTC
0 KTC
Three flats cutting
at 120°
D/2≦KTC＜H/2    D≧0.6
V Similar products with GVC alteration "Gas release core pins"X P.407～410
About Designation Unit
for Key Flat Cutting
(1)�To align the key
flat with the shaft
diameter
Unit of designation
0.05mm increments
possible
(2)�To designate
arbitrary key flat
dimensions
Unit of designation 0.1mm
D TC
0.3≦D＜0.8 2.0≦TC＜4.0
0.8≦D≦20 1.5≦TC＜4.0
Standard
Precision
E x t r a
Precision
QuotationQuotation
QuotationQuotation
Q
uo
ta
ti
o
n
Q
uo
ta
ti
o
n
Q
uo
ta
ti
o
n
Q
uo
ta
ti
o
n
V Non JIS material definition is listed on P.1351 - 1352
399 400
Straight
Core Pins
STRAIGHT CORE PINS
－SHAFT DIAMETER (P) DESIGNATION・L DIMENSION DESIGNATION TYPE－
Dies Steel
SKD61 equivalent
High Speed Steel
SKH51 equivalent
Type R Q Group
T
P L
CPDB－L SKD61
equivalent 48～52HRC

NHC
Numbering on the head
How to order X P.396
V Available when H≧2
U Combination with SKC not available.
SK
C
－0.01SKC
0 SKC
Four flats cutting
P/2≦SKC＜H/2
P≧0.6
L
LKC
L dimension tolerance alteration
L ＋0.01
    0 W＋0.005
    0  (L designation in 0.005mm increments possible)
     Available when 1.5≦P≦5    V Available when CPMB－L
±0.5
0°
KGC
AG° 0
－0.01
KGC KGC
Two flats (angled) cutting
P/2≦KGC＜H/2
P≧0.6    0＜AG＜360
AG＝1°increments
 GS
L
t
GB
GVC
Gas vent machining
GS・GB＝1mm increments  V Available when P≧2
V �2≦GS≦10    GS＋2≦GB≦30
L－GB≧10    How to order X P.396
120°
120°
－0.01
120°
KTC
0
KTC
Three flats cutting
at 120°
P/2≦KTC＜H/2,    P≧0.6
V Similar products with GVC alteration "Gas release core pins"X P.407～410
About Designation Unit
for Key Flat Cutting
(1)�To align the key
flat with the shaft
diameter
Unit of designation
0.005mm increments
possible
Precision
0.0025mm increments
possible
Extra precision type
0.0005mm increments
possible
(2)�To designate
arbitrary key flat
dimensions
Unit of designation 0.1mm
P TC
0.30≦P＜0.80 2.0≦TC＜4.0
0.80≦P≦19.995 1.5≦TC＜4.0

NHC
Numbering on the head
How to order X P.396
V Available when H≧2
U Combination with SKC not available.
120°
120°
－0.01
120°
KTC
0
KTC
Three flats cutting
at 120°
(D or P)/2≦KTC＜H/2
 GS
L
t
GB
GVC
Gas vent machining
GS・GB＝1mm increments
V 2≦GS≦10    GS＋2≦GB≦30  V Available when D or P≧2
     L－GB≧10  How to order X P.396
V Similar products with GVC alteration "Gas release core pins" X P.409
About Designation Unit
for Key Flat Cutting
(1)�To align the key
flat with the shaft
diameter
Unit of designation
Shaft diameter (D)
selection
0.05mm increments
possible
Shaft diameter (P)
designation
0.005mm increments
(2)�To designate
arbitrary key flat
dimensions
Unit of designation 0.1mm
Part Number   － L － P － (KC・WKC…etc.)
CPG  －L1.6 － 72.35 － HC  3.0
CPKB－L3   － 35.72 － P2.77 － TC  2.0
D or P TC
0.6≦D or P＜0.8 2.0≦TC＜4.0
0.8≦D or P≦16 1.5≦TC＜4.0
D
L
P
L
Standard
MAS1C will be discontinued when stocked materials are finished.
QuotationQuotation
QuotationQuotation
Q
uo
ta
ti
o
n
Q
uo
ta
ti
o
n
Q
uo
ta
ti
o
n
Q
uo
ta
ti
o
n
V Non JIS material definition is listed on P.1351 - 1352
411 412
Straight
Core Pins
PRECISON GAS RELEASE STRAIGHT CORE PINS
－SHAFT DIAMETER (D) SELECTION／(P) 0.005mm DESIGNATION TYPE－
Part Number   － L － P － DC(DCX)
PC(PCX) － N － SV
GV－CPZ－L3 － 18.36 － DC2.955 － N2 － SV4
GV－CPVB－L1 － 20.05 － P0.995 － PCX － N2 － SV4
Type
R Q
Shaft diameter (D) selection Shaft diameter (P) designation
GV－CPZ－L GV－CPZB－L SKD61

V 2＋ℓ≦GS≦12    GS＋2≦GB≦30
    2＋(L－F)≦GS≦12    L－GB≧10
How to order X P.396
－
0.
02
0
HC
C
H HCC
Head diameter change (precision)
HCC＝0.1mm increments
(D or P)＋0.5≦HCC＜H－0.3
TC －0.02
0
4
TC
Head thickness change
TC＝0.1mm increments
1.5≦TC＜4
(Dimensions L and F remain unchanged.)
4－TC≦Lmax.－L
Part Number   － L － P － Sequence of G/V/R/F － (AKC・AWC…etc.)
CPH2G10 － 50.00 － G70  －  V2.0 － AKC45
U NHC Express service not available
QuotationQuotation
QuotationQuotation
QuotationQuotation
QuotationQuotation
Q
uo
ta
ti
o
n
Q
uo
ta
ti
o
n
Q
uo
ta
ti
o
n
Q
uo
ta
ti
o
n
V Non JIS material definition is listed on P.1351 - 1352
421 422
Straight
Core Pins
PRECISION STRAIGHT CORE PINS WITH TIP PROCESS
－SHAFT DIAMETER (D) SELECTION TYPE／SHAFT DIAMETER (P) DESIGNATION (0.005mm INCREMENTS) TYPE－
Part Number   － L － P － Tip size (C・F・K・R)
CPZLC5 － 13.07 － C0.3
CPVBLB7 － 67.00 － P6.600 － RQR
R
Q
Part Number
Type
Shape
Shaft diameter (D) selection Shaft diameter (P) designation
SKD61 equivalent
48～52HRC CPZL CPZBL
C

NHC
Numbering on the head
How to order X P.396
U Combination with SKC not available.
t
GS
L GB
GVC
Gas vent machining
GS・GB＝1mm increments
V �2＋(G・ℓ・S・R・SR)≦GS≦12    GS＋2≦GB≦30
L－T－GB≧10    How to order X P.396
R
RTC
Improves tip R tolerance    R±0.1 W ±0.05
RTC＝0.1mm increments
V 0.2≦RTC≦ P－0.2
2   V L－RTC≧10
V Available for P－0.2
2  R only
RC（SR）
RC
Tip R alteration    RC＝0.1mm increments
V P/2＜RC≦RCmax. and  L－ℓ≧10
V Shaft diameter P＜4 W RCmax.＝1.5×P
V Shaft diameter P≧4 W RCmax.＝3×P
V However, RC≦32
V Available for Shape  B only  V ℓ calculation formula
ℓ＝RC－   RC2－
P2
4
Part Number   － L － P － T － Tip size (K・S・G・R(RTC)) － (KC・WKC…etc.)
F－CPNS 8 － 30.2 － P5.50 － T19.0 －   HC6.5
About Designation Unit
for Key Flat Cutting
(1)�To align the key
flat with the shaft
diameter
Unit of designation
0.005mm increments
possible
(2)�To designate
arbitrary key flat
dimensions
Unit of designation 0.1mm
Shape (Tip shape)
L
P
S
＋0.02
0
   (Not processed)
L
30́
P
±0.02G
±45°
C
－0.02
0
(C chamfered)
 0.05mm increments
0.1≦G＜P/2

NHC
Numbering on the head
How to order X P.396
Available when H≧2
t
GS
L GB
GVC
Gas vent machining
GS・GB＝1mm increments
V �2≦GS≦10    GS＋2≦GB≦30
L－GB≧10
V Available when D or P≧2.00
How to order X P.396
EC
±
0.
02
EC
Engraving depth alteration
・EC0.1 Engraving depth is changed from 0.05 W 0.1.
・EC0.2 Engraving depth is changed from 0.05W 0.2.
V �Refer to
X for shaft diameter selection
range and character size (Q×P).
Alteration details X P.395
V To decide the shape processing position, process a key flat cutting on the standard 0°.
－0.005
0
T＝4－0.02
－
0.
3
D or P
R≦0.3
H
L
＋0.02
0 D or P
－0.01
－0.02
0
0
D or P
2
D or P
2－0.01
0
－0.01
0
CPHB□M CPXB□M
CPH□M CPX□M
(Shaft diameter (P) designation type) (Shaft diameter (P) designation type)
(Shaft diameter (D) selection type) (Shaft diameter (D) selection type)
Type R
Q
HRC
T
D or P L
CPH□M
SKH51